PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Moshe REFAEL	01/24/2011
Avi GOLDSOBEL	01/24/2011
Engel Research & Development (1993) Ltd.	01/24/2011
L.Z. Ashlag Finance Ltd.	01/24/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GIVEN IMAGING LTD.
Street Address:	2 Hacarmel St.
Internal Address:	New Industrial Park
City:	Yoqneam
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	20692

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7869856

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)878-0801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

646-878-0800 Phone:

Email: USPTO@pczlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Pearl Cohen Zedek Latzer, LLP

Address Line 1: 1500 Broadway Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P-70535-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adi Stav Golding

PATENT

REEL: 025960 FRAME: 0907

Total Attachments: 7

source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page1.tif source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page2.tif source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page3.tif source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page4.tif source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page5.tif source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page6.tif source=P-70535-US-ASSIGN-24JAN11#page7.tif

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE

I the undersigned, Dana Sapir-Chen Notary, at hereby certify that on 24.01.2011 there appeared before me at my office Mr. Moshe Refael whose identity was proved to me by Identity Booklet no. 042949065 issued by Ministry of the Interior at HAIFA on 16.05.2007 And

Mr. Engel Jacob whose identity was proved to me by Passport no. 10942656 issued by I.C Passport at Rishon Lezion an 25/08/2009 And Mr. Avi Aharon Goldsobel whose identity was proved to me by Identity Booklet no. 00607904 issued by Ministry of the Interior at Tel-Aviv-Center on 28.01.2008 And

Mr. Zohar Levi whose identity was proved to me by Identity Booklet no. 023521438 issued by Ministry of the Interior at Haifa on 27.06.2001 signed of their own free will the attached document marked A.

In witness whereof I hereby authenticate the signature of Mr. Moshe Refael and Mr. Jacob ingel and Mr. Avi Aharon Goldsobel and r. Zohar Levi by my own signature and seal ay 24.01.2011.

paid: 389 NIS including VAT.

תתימת הנוטריון Signature

אימות חתימה

אני החתומה מטה דנה ספיר-חן נוטריונית, מגבעת התחמושת 5, קומה 24, תל אביב, מאשרת כי ביום 24.01.2011 ניצבו לפני במשרדי מר משה רפאל שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות מספר 042949065 שהוצאה על ידי משרד הפנים ב חיפה ביום 16.05.2007

ומר יעקב אנגל שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי דרכון מספר 10942656 שהוצא על ידי ממונה הדרכונים בראשון לציון ביום 25/08/2009

ומר אבי אהרון גולדסובל שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות מספר 006067904 שהוצאה על ידי משרד הפנים בתייא-מרכז ביום 28.01.2008

ומר זותר לוי שזהותו חוכחת לי על פי תעודת זהות מספר 023521438 שהוצאה על ידי משרד הפנים בחיפה ביום 27.06.2001

וחתמו מרצונם החופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן באות א.

ולראיה הנני מאמת/ת את חתימתם של מר משה רפאל ומר יעקב אנגל ומר אבי אחרון גולדסובל ומר זוחר לוי בחתימת ידי ובחותמי, היום <u>24.01.2011</u>.

שכרי בסך 389 ש"ח כולל מעיימ שולם.



מסמך זה הופק עייי מחולל הטפסים של אסקי - ההוצאה לאור טלי 6242060-624, פקס 6240605

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Moshe Refael, an individual residing at at 83 Eitanim Str., Nofit 36001, Israel, Avi Goldsobel, an individual residing at 13 Arthur Rubenstein Street, Tel-aviv, Israel, Pengel Research & Development (1993) Ltd., an Israeli company, with an address at Azrieli Center (The Square Tower) 24th Floor, Tel-Aviv 67021, Israel, and L.Z. Ashlag Finance Ltd., an Israeli company, with an address at 3 Matam Towers, Haifa 31905, Israel (jointly and severally, the "Assignor"), do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Given Imaging Ltd., an Israeli company, with an address at 2 Hacarmel St., New Industrial Park, Yoqneam 20692, Israel ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent listed in the table below (the "Patent");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patent directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which the Patent directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patent;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b) including any patents that may issue therefrom;
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as the Patent below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the Patent and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patent and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on the Patent and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in the Patent and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
7,869,856	USA	10-Jan-2001	Encapsulated Medical Imaging Device and Method, Moshe Refael
12/868,445	USA	25-Aug-2010	Encapsulated Medical Imaging Device and Method, Moshe Refael

Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to execute this assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect his rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

For said consideration, the Assignor agrees, upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional and reissue applications for said invention(s), and acknowledge and agree that all rights therein shall vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent Rights will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made. In addition, the Assignor will, at the request of the Assignee, execute any and all documents required by the Assignce to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grants to the firm of Pearl Cohen Zedek Latzer, LLP whose full post office address is 1500 Broadway, New York, New York 10036, U.S.A., the power to insert on this assignment any further information and/or correct any clerical error in the information pertaining to the referenced application above, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with applicable patent legislation for recordation of this document.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed att AZ Tieli Cent N, Tel AVIV

[Signatures in the following pages]

Execution by Assignor	
MOSHE REFAEL	WITNESS:
(Signature)	By: (Signetifie) Name: Ilan lapir
	Name: I han lapir
Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor	
I,, of	(Witness address)
declare that I was personally present and diexecute the above Assignment.	(Witness address) d witness the abovementioned Assignor duly sign a
Sworn Before Me at	,
(Country) On (Date)	
(Country) (Date)	
(Notary's Name)	(Signature of Witness)
A Notary Public for the jurisdiction of	
My commission expins	ince, etc)

[Signatures continue in the following page]

(Expiry Date)

My commission expires __

AVI GOLDSOBEI	WITNESS:
By:	By:
Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor	
I,, of, of, declare that I was personally present and did with execute the above Assignment.	(Witness address) ness the abovementioned Assignor duly sign and
Sworn Before Me atOn(Country) (Date)	j v j
(Notary's Name) A Notary Public for the jurisdiction of	

[Signatures continue in the following page]

NA VALUE OF A VALUE OF

L.Z. ASHLAG FINANCE LTD.

Name: 20 Lay (Signasure) Title: Chasyman	By: Nunt Alaron Name: Wurit Alaron
Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor I,, of	
Sworn Before Me atOn(Country) (Date)	
(Notary's Name) A Notary Public for the jurisdiction of (State, Province, 4td) My commission expires (Expiry Date)) (Signature of Witness)

PATENT

REEL: 025960 FRAME: 0914

(Signature) me: Ilan Sapir dross)
dress)
dross)
dress)
dross)
dress)
dress)
ementioned Assignor duly sign a
(Signature of Witness)
1997
1.3
7 DAMA CANON

PATENT REEL: 025960 FRAME: 0915

RECORDED: 03/16/2011